The Company monitors its investment portfolio based on market indices, where decisions concerned with the timing of buy / sell are
well supported with structured in-house research recommendations. Transactions of a major magnitude within the portfolio are subject to
review and approval by the Investment Committee.

 The total asset base which is exposed to equity price risk is tabulated below.

Note Carrying Amount

As at 31st March 2023 2022

Investment in Equity Securities - Fair value through profit or loss  20  2,215,818  2,274,233

Investment in Unit Trusts - Unquoted

   - Guardian Acuity Equity Fund 21  6,413  5,137

 2,222,231  2,279,370

 An analysis of the investments in equity securities made by the Company, based on the industry / sector is given in note 20.

 Sensitivity Analysis

 An increasing / (decreasing) of the equity market prices would have increased / (decreased) the investment as at the end of the
periods by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant and ignores any impact of further
investments or withdrawals.

Equity

Movement in equity market price Increasing Decreasing

As at 31 March 2023

   - Equity market price ( 10% movement)  222,223  (222,223)

 222,223  (222,223)

As at 31st March 2022

   - Equity market price ( 10% movement)  227,937  (227,937)

 227,937  (227,937)

65

Ce
yl

on
 In

ve
st

m
en

t
PL

C

28.3.3 Currency risk

 The Company is exposed to currency risk on its investments made that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currency of the Company, which is Sri Lankan Rupees. Accordingly, the Company is exposed to currency risk primarily arising from its
investment in "Guardian Value Fund LLC" and "Guardian Fund Management LLC" - funds invested in Mauritius, to which the Company has
infused promoters capital.

 The net exposure to currency risk, as at the reporting date is as follows.

Carrying Amount Carrying Amount

As at 31st March 2023 2022

 LKR (000') USD  LKR (000') USD

Investment in equity accounted investee - Guardian Value Fund LLC  598,629  1,829,886  569,010  1,936,264

Investment in equity accounted investee - Guardian Fund
Management LLC  11,371  34,759  9,221  31,378

Exchange rates applied as at the reporting dates - USD / LKR  327.14  293.87

 Sensitivity Analysis

 A strengthening / (weakening) of the USD against the Sri Lanka Rupee would have increased / (decreased) the investment as at the end
of the periods by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant and ignores any impact of
further investments or withdrawals.

Equity

Movement in exchange rate Strengthening Weakening

As at 31st March 2023

   - United State Dollars (15% movement) 91,500 (91,500)

91,500 (91,500)

As at 31st March 2022

   - United State Dollars (15% movement)  86,735  (86,735)

 86,735  (86,735)

66

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

22
/2

3

In Rupees Thousands

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28.4 Accounting classification and fair values

 The following table shows the carrying amounts and the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities. It does not include fair value
information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value, if the carrying value is a reasonable approximation for
fair value.

As at 31st March 2023 Fair value
through

profit or loss
financial

assets

Financial
assets at

amortised
cost

 Other
financial